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Gormire Gamble
Dave Parry/Lets Run Winter Series 2025-26

Pos. No.
1 320
2 607
3 329
4 810
5 323
6 313
7 510
8 324
9 322

10 316
11 514
12 321
13 511
14 910
15 331
16 908
17 332
18 334
19 327
20 502
21 611
22 718
23 314
24 306
25 709
26 609
27 809
28 612
29 303
30 701
31 904
32 950
33 504
34 903
35 7
36 513
37 813
38 729
39 251
40 816
41 328
42 606
43 203
44 986
45 713
46 705
47 707
48 6
49 9
50 905
51 326
52 613
53 325
54 157
55 907

Name

Sam Gunning
Tim Grimwood
Stephen McDougall
Adrian Bushby
Rory Bevin
Robert Preston
Stephen Tilford
Mikey Garbutt
Tom Badell
Dermot Meehan
Tom Pilley

Blake Scaddan
Peter Walker
Jim Rogers
Sebastian Slater
Paul Peacock
Matthew Clark
Thomas Naisby
Tom Hustwitt
Richard Atkins
Jonathan Rowland
Ashley Dodgson
Ben Ratcliffe

Phil Smith

Chris Jefferies
Damian Kilpin
Julian Wardman
Martin Vasey
Duncan Allen
Stephen Hardy
David Allison
Neil Rip Ridsdale
Dominic Wilson
David Hughes
Jodi Bemand
Stephen Weller
Steve Ellmore
Mike Quinn
Katherine Davis
Angus Sanderson
Alex Linsley

Fox Gledson
Victoria Braham
Karl Edwards
Robert Nicholas
Phil Baines

Russ Grayson
Cassie Read
Georgia Campbell
Nigel Briggs
Richard Grant
Ben Imeson
Samuel Garratt
Jess Evans
Graham D Palmer

Dave Parry/Lets Run Winter Series 2025-26

Club

Vale of York
Swaledale Runners
Middlesbrough & Cle
City of Hull AC
Individual#

Pickering RC
Wakefield District H «
Loftus & Whitby AC
Individual#

Esk Valley Fell Club
Pickering RC

Vale of York

York Knavesmire Ha
City of Hull AC

Dark Peak Fell Runn
Thirsk & Sowerby Hs
Esk Valley Fell Club
Esk Valley Fell Club
Esk Valley Fell Club
North York Moors AC
Esk Valley Fell Club
Thirsk & Sowerby Hs
Boro Runners

Esk Valley Fell Club
Billingham RC
Penistone Footpath F
Esk Valley Fell Club
Middlesbrough & Cle
Individual#

Loftus & Whitby AC
North York Moors AC
Esk Valley Fell Club
Individual#

North York Moors AC
West Cheshire Athle
Blue Dragon Runner:
Knaresborough Strid
Esk Valley Fell Club
Individual#

North York Moors AC
Individual#

Fell Runners Associe
Nidderdale Fell & Tre
Hartlepool Burn Roar
Individual#

Esk Valley Fell Club
Pickering RC

York Knavesmire Ha
Individual#

North York Moors AC
Thirsk & Sowerby Hs
Ripon Runners
Pudsey & Bramley A
St Theresa's AC
Loftus & Whitby AC
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time
00:40:56
00:42:38
00:42:54
00:43:41
00:44:06
00:44:11
00:44:12
00:44:36
00:45:19
00:45:37
00:45:48
00:45:52
00:45:54
00:46:06
00:46:09
00:46:15
00:46:41
00:47:20
00:47:25
00:47:38
00:47:50
00:48:12
00:48:12
00:48:21
00:48:23
00:48:27
00:49:38
00:49:54
00:49:56
00:50:00
00:50:26
00:50:29
00:50:32
00:50:36
00:50:46
00:50:56
00:50:57
00:51:32
00:51:44
00:51:51
00:52:03
00:52:22
00:53:05
00:53:32
00:53:41
00:53:49
00:54:01
00:54:04
00:54:13
00:54:23
00:54:23
00:54:27
00:54:35
00:54:53
00:55:28

19-Oct-25
Race 2

cat/pos/pts/total
MU23/1/50/50
M45/1/50/50
MO/1/50/50
M55/1/50/50
MO/2/48/48
MO/3/46/94
M40/1/50/50
MO/4/45/45
MO/5/44/44
MO/6/43/85
M40/2/48/48
MU23/2/48/48
M40/3/46/46
M60/1/50/50
MOQ/7142/42
M60/2/48/48
MU23/3/46/46
MO/8/41/41
MO/9/40/40
M40/4/45/93
M45/2/48/48
M50/1/50/50
MO/10/39/74
MO/11/38/71
M50/2/48/96
M45/3/46/46
M55/2/48/94
M45/4/45/45
MO/12/37/73
M50/3/46/90
M60/3/46/46
M65/1/50/100
M40/5/44/89
M60/4/45/95
FU23/1/50/50
M40/6/43/43
M55/3/46/46
M50/4/45/91
F55/1/50/100
M55/4/45/45*
MO/13/36/36
M45/5/44/44
F50/1/50/50
M70/1/50/100
M50/5/44/44
M50/6/43/83
M50/7/42/80
FO/1/50/50
FO/2/48/48
M60/5/44/44
MO/14/35/35
M45/6/43/43
MO/15/34/34
F45/1/50/50
M60/6/43/43
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56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114

710
604
508
818
906
800
608

4
161
911
990
160
156
206
601
201
202
901
812
207
961
150
250
814
811
330
808

5
959

3
509
507
155
912
253
711
256
715
605
603
963
714
991
957
817
152
255
104
208
913
257
717
962
279
276
952
204
107
106

Andrew Gamble
Martin Bell
Andrew Paylor
Dave Wood

Paul Havis

Peter Walsh

Sam Healy
Tabitha McNicholas
Anneke Imeson
Luke Shannon
Robert Burn
Michaela Welham
Abigail Carter
Steph Lishman
Nigel Dove

Orna O'Toole
Marianne Borsheim
Matt Rylatt
Howard Darwin
Jen Milsom
Michael Wilson
Helen Spring
Lucy Saggers
Andrew Johnson
Richard Crone
Paul Parker

Paul Wilkin

Hazel Normanhenney
Richard Parkin
Robyn Watson
Jon Spry

Alex Miller

Sarah Walch
David Stephenson
Helen Ashworth
Andrew Koss
Nicola Thorpe
Tom Springett
James Calvert
Edward Arkell
Mike Dales

John O'Boyle
Stephen Mummery
Mark Edwards
Jeremy Wilkinson
Lynn Humpleby
Nicola Stick
Sarah Harrison
Samantha Jones
Andrew Tattersall
Fiona Manson
Colin Wright
Andrew Johnson2
Helen Nicholson
Julie Clayton
James Robson
Susan Dick

Kirsty Naylor

Fran Jeffery

Dave Parry/Lets Run Winter Series 2025-26

Individual#
Individual#
Middlesbrough & Cle
Thirsk & Sowerby Hs
Individual#

Loftus & Whitby AC
Fell Runners Associe
North York Moors AC
Ripon Runners
Thirsk & Sowerby Hs
Thirsk & Sowerby Ha
Loftus & Whitby AC
St Theresa's AC

Esk Valley Fell Club
Individual#

York Knavesmire Ha
Scarborough AC
York Triathlon Club
Danum Harriers

Esk Valley Fell Club
Pickering RC
Easingwold RC
Pickering RC
Beverley AC

East Hull Harriers & ,
Individual#
Middlesbrough & Cle
St Theresa's AC
Beverley AC

Esk Valley Fell Club
Vegan Runners UK
Thirsk & Sowerby Hs
Denby Dale AC
Pickering RC

Thirsk & Sowerby Hs
Individual#

Pickering RC

Thirsk & Sowerby Hs
Heppni

Baildon Runners
Perth Road Runners
SilverBack Trails
Individual#

North York Moors AC
Keighley & Craven A
Pickering RC
Individual#

Thirsk & Sowerby Hs
Individual#
Knaresborough Strid
Perth Road Runners
Individual#

York Knavesmire Ha
Swaledale Runners
Scarborough AC
North York Moors AC
Loftus & Whitby AC
Thirsk & Sowerby Hs
Thirsk & Sowerby Hs
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00:55:29
00:55:33
00:55:40
00:55:45
00:56:12
00:56:32
00:56:53
00:57:41
00:57:44
00:57:50
00:57:54
00:58:18
00:58:23
00:58:32
00:58:35
00:58:46
00:59:00
00:59:04
00:59:13
00:59:21
00:59:24
00:59:36
00:59:43
00:59:44
00:59:48
00:59:54
01:00:09
01:00:34
01:01:00
01:01:13
01:01:14
01:01:15
01:01:28
01:01:33
01:01:42
01:01:44
01:01:57
01:02:23
01:02:24
01:02:24
01:02:28
01:03:00
01:03:04
01:03:25
01:03:27
01:03:34
01:03:42
01:04:02
01:04:25
01:04:25
01:04:38
01:04:39
01:04:41
01:04:55
01:04:58
01:05:27
01:05:29
01:05:31
01:05:34

M50/8/41/41
M45/7/42/42
M40/7/42/42
M55/5/44/44
M60/7/42/42
M55/6/43/85
M45/8/41/41
FO/3/46/46
F45/2/48/48
M60/8/41/41
M70/2/48/48
F45/3/46/46
F45/4/45/45
F50/2/48/48
M45/9/40/86
F50/3/46/94
F50/4/45/45
M60/9/40/86
M55/7/42/42
F50/5/44/44
M65/2/48/48
F45/5/44/94
F55/2/48/94
M55/8/41/41
M55/9/40/40
MO/16/33/33
M55/10/39/82
FO/4/45/45
M65/3/46/46
FO/5/44/92
M40/8/41/41
M40/9/40/40
F45/6/43/91
M60/10/39/39
F55/3/46/46
M50/9/40/40
F55/4/45/45
M50/10/39/39
M45/10/39/39
M45/11/38/38
M65/4/45/45
M50/11/38/38
M70/3/46/46
M65/5/44/44
M55/11/38/38
F45/7/42/87
F55/5/44/44
F40/1/50/50
F50/6/43/43
M60/11/38/38
F55/6/43/43
M50/12/37/37
M65/6/43/43
F60/1/50/50
F60/2/48/98
M65/7/42/86
F50/7/42/42
F40/2/48/48
F40/3/46/46
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115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
(End)

281
955
958
151
900
154
277
108
802
951
293
294
254
290
103
278
2901
909
158
205
105
159
716
815
989
960
292
295
297

Teams:

male:

female:

O©CoO~NOOOULPA~,WNPE

O©OoO~NOUh~WNLPE

Hilary Allan
Stephen Haley
Paul Lyons

Alice Hayter

Chris Tweddle
Rebecca Cacioppo
Joanna Schreiber
Jenny Storrie

Peter Murray

David Robinson
Martha McBarron
Christine Robertson
Gillian Havis

Anne Robson
Victoria Burns
Natalie Lyth

Alison Lloyd

lan Robinson
Joanne Hall
Rozannah Halsall
Beverley Isherwood
Kathryn Waterworth
Adrian Wood

Alan Longmire

Ged Hall

Mike Punchard
Christine Hemingway
Carol Thompson
Christine Burn

Club

Esk Valley Fell Club 'A'
Esk Valley Fell Club 'B'
North York Moors AC 'A'
Pickering RC 'A’

Thirsk & Sowerby Harriel
Loftus & Whitby AC 'A'
Middlesbrough & Clevela
Thirsk & Sowerby Harriel
North York Moors AC 'B'

St Theresa's AC 'A’

Esk Valley Fell Club 'A’
Pickering RC A’

York Knavesmire Harrier
Loftus & Whitby AC 'A'
Thirsk & Sowerby Harriel
Scarborough AC 'A'
North York Moors AC 'A
Swaledale Runners A’
Thirsk & Sowerby Harriel
Esk Valley Fell Club 'B'
Loftus & Whitby AC 'B'

Dave Parry/Lets Run Winter Series 2025-26

Esk Valley Fell Club
Individual#

Redcar RC
Pickering RC

Boro Runners

Loftus & Whitby AC
Pudsey & Bramley A
Individual#

York Acorn RC
North York Moors AC
Swaledale Runners
Scarborough AC
Individual#

North York Moors AC
Middlesbrough & Cle
Thirsk & Sowerby Hs
North York Moors AC
Esk Valley Fell Club
Esk Valley Fell Club
Loftus & Whitby AC
Individual#
Individual#

Thirsk & Sowerby Hs
Thirsk & Sowerby Hs
North York Moors AC
Pickering RC

Loftus & Whitby AC
Thirsk & Sowerby Hs
Thirsk & Sowerby Hs

Points

64
104
123
123
137
142
149
256
294

33
43
59
67
72
74
79
90
115
122
127
144

* = Bonus points not included

# = Non-counter (team)
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01:05:38
01:06:10
01:06:17
01:06:20
01:06:26
01:06:30
01:06:39
01:06:52
01:07:05
01:07:55
01:09:22
01:10:02
01:10:50
01:11:12
01:12:58
01:13:08
01:13:22
01:13:45
01:13:48
01:14:05
01:14:50
01:15:48
01:17:02
01:17:40
01:20:35
01:21:14
01:22:00
01:26:48
01:28:38

Positions

10,17,18,19
21,24,27,32
20,31,34,38
6,11,44,62
16,22,46,53
8,30,49,55
3,28,52,66
57,58,69,72
45,78,83,88

6,10,17
11,14,18
16,21,22
4,12,(51)

9,29,34
20,24,30
13,28,38

7,40,43

27,37,(51)

31,42,49
32,44,(51)
45,48 ,(51)

F60/3/46/46
M65/8/41/84
M65/9/40/40

F45/8/41/84

M60/12/37/82

F45/9/40/84
F60/4/45/93
F40/4/45/45

M55/12/37/76
M65/10/39/81

F65/1/50/50
F65/2/48/48
F55/7/42/42
F65/3/46/94
F40/5/44/44
F60/5/44/44
F65/4/45/95

M60/13/36/36
F45/10/39/39

F50/8/41/41
F40/6/43/43

F45/11/38/38
M50/13/36/36
M55/13/36/36

M70/4/45/45

M65/11/38/38

F65/5/44/90
F65/6/43/43
F70/1/50/50

Team pts/total

15/30
14/24
13/26
12/24
11/11
10/19
9/9
8/8
7/14

15/15
14/14
13/27
12/12
11/26
10/10
9/9
8/21
77
6/6
5/5
4/4
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Comments:

The day dawned for the second event in the Dave Parry Lets Run Winter Fell Race Series
2025/26, in a very autumnal way, a distinct but not uncomfortable chill, sunshine and only
the hint of a breeze, ideal fell racing weather. Contrast with the 2024 Gamble when we were
very damp with wind and heaw showers.

Alan Simpson of Thirsk and Sowerby Harriers was at the helm as Race Organiser, his last
year in charge as the batten passes to Paul Chapman for 2026. There was good turnout of
wlunteers, thank you all.

Our registration hosts were the National Park at their visitor centre atop Sutton Bank east of
Thirsk. Alan had opted for advance entries via Sl for this fell race, the advantage for race
organisers and the registration wolunteers is that much of the admin is completed in
advance, entries were available on the day and with the few no shows, 143 runners put their
feet on the line.

Our RO had issued a new map for 2025, which clarified a wrinkle in the previous edition,
there was still room for some navigational fun as the leading runners rounded the lake, the
turn to start the final ascent is one of those is it or isn't it the turn moments for those in full
race mode, as it was a few did make the wrong choice with extra distance run and places
lost.

In the tale of the tape it was a sparkling run by Sam Gunning (MU23) Vale of York, easing to
a course record of 40 minutes 56 seconds surpassing Lee Kemp's 41.22 from 2019. In the
women's race it was Jodi Bemand (FU23) West Cheshire AC who raced to the win. The
second and third steps on the podium were occupied by Katherine Davis (F55) Individual
following up her second place at Viking Chase and Victoria Braham (F50) Nidderdale Fell &
Trail and for the men, Tim Grimwood (M45) Swaledale Runners and Stephen MacDougall
(MSEN) Middlesbrough and Clewveland Harriers.

In the team competitions it was (i believe) a maiden win for St Theresa's AC women
represented by Jess Evans 6th Abigail Carter 10th and Hazel Normanhenney 17th, with Esk
Valley Fell Club second and Pickering RC third.

Esk Valley Fell Club's men followed up their Viking Chase win with a second victory,
represented at the Gamble by Dermot Meehan 10th Matthew Clark 17th Thomas Naisby
18th and Tom Hustwitt 19th, from Esk Valley Fell Club B and North York Moors AC third,
they were equal on points with Pickering RC but with the better placed fourth counter claim
the better position.

Proceeds from the race minus costs will be distributed evenly between the Cleveland
Mountain Rescue Team and the North York Moors Trust (£817 will be split between the two)
thank you ewveryone.

Next event follows on 26th October 2025 the Lockton Limping Fell Race, the fourth counter
in the series is Saltergate Gallows, the course has had to be adjusted for 2025 due to works
in the forest, a new route map is imminent.

Alan Simpson
Thirsk and Sowerby Harriers

Next Race:  Lockton Limping 26-Oct-25
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