## **Gormire Gamble**Dave Parry/Lets Run Winter Series 2025-26

19-Oct-25 Race 2

_			•		
Pos.	No.	Name	Club	time	cat/pos/pts/total
1	320	Sam Gunning	Vale of York	00:40:56	MU23/1/50/50
2	607	Tim Grimwood	Swaledale Runners	00:42:38	M45/1/50/50
3	329	Stephen McDougall	Middlesbrough & Cle	00:42:54	MO/1/50/50
4	810	Adrian Bushby	City of Hull AC	00:43:41	M55/1/50/50
5	323	Rory Bevin	Individual#	00:44:06	MO/2/48/48
6	313	Robert Preston	Pickering RC	00:44:11	MO/3/46/94
7	510	Stephen Tilford	Wakefield District H ≀	00:44:12	M40/1/50/50
8	324	Mikey Garbutt	Loftus & Whitby AC	00:44:36	MO/4/45/45
9	322	Tom Badell	Individual#	00:45:19	MO/5/44/44
10	316	Dermot Meehan	Esk Valley Fell Club	00:45:37	MO/6/43/85
11	514	Tom Pilley	Pickering RC	00:45:48	M40/2/48/48
12	321	Blake Scaddan	Vale of York	00:45:52	MU23/2/48/48
13	511	Peter Walker	York Knavesmire Ha	00:45:54	M40/3/46/46
14	910	Jim Rogers	City of Hull AC	00:46:06	M60/1/50/50
15	331	Sebastian Slater	Dark Peak Fell Runn	00:46:09	MO/7/42/42
16	908	Paul Peacock	Thirsk & Sowerby Ha	00:46:15	M60/2/48/48
17	332	Matthew Clark	Esk Valley Fell Club	00:46:41	MU23/3/46/46
18	334	Thomas Naisby	Esk Valley Fell Club	00:47:20	MO/8/41/41
19	327	Tom Hustwitt	Esk Valley Fell Club	00:47:25	MO/9/40/40
20	502	Richard Atkins	North York Moors AC	00:47:38	M40/4/45/93
21	611	Jonathan Rowland	Esk Valley Fell Club	00:47:50	M45/2/48/48
22	718	Ashley Dodgson	Thirsk & Sowerby Ha	00:48:12	M50/1/50/50
23	314	Ben Ratcliffe	Boro Runners	00:48:12	MO/10/39/74
24	306	Phil Smith	Esk Valley Fell Club	00:48:21	MO/11/38/71
25	709	Chris Jefferies	Billingham RC	00:48:23	M50/2/48/96
26	609	Damian Kilpin	Penistone Footpath F	00:48:27	M45/3/46/46
27	809	Julian Wardman	Esk Valley Fell Club	00:49:38	M55/2/48/94
28	612	Martin Vasey	Middlesbrough & Cle	00:49:54	M45/4/45/45
29	303	Duncan Allen	Individual#	00:49:56	MO/12/37/73
30	701	Stephen Hardy	Loftus & Whitby AC	00:50:00	M50/3/46/90
31	904	David Allison	North York Moors AC	00:50:26	M60/3/46/46
32	950	Neil Rip Ridsdale	Esk Valley Fell Club	00:50:29	M65/1/50/100
33	504	Dominic Wilson	Individual#	00:50:32	M40/5/44/89
34	903	David Hughes	North York Moors AC	00:50:36	M60/4/45/95
35	7	Jodi Bemand	West Cheshire Athle	00:50:46	FU23/1/50/50
36	513	Stephen Weller	Blue Dragon Runners	00:50:56	M40/6/43/43
37	813	Steve Ellmore	Knaresborough Stride	00:50:57	M55/3/46/46
38	729	Mike Quinn	Esk Valley Fell Club	00:51:32	M50/4/45/91
39	251	Katherine Davis	Individual#	00:51:44	F55/1/50/100
40	816	Angus Sanderson	North York Moors AC	00:51:51	M55/4/45/45*
41	328	Alex Linsley	Individual#	00:52:03	MO/13/36/36
42	606	Fox Gledson	Fell Runners Associa	00:52:22	M45/5/44/44
43	203	Victoria Braham	Nidderdale Fell & Tra	00:53:05	F50/1/50/50
44	986	Karl Edwards	Hartlepool Burn Road	00:53:32	M70/1/50/100
45	713	Robert Nicholas	Individual#	00:53:41	M50/5/44/44
46	705	Phil Baines	Esk Valley Fell Club	00:53:49	M50/6/43/83
47	707	Russ Grayson	Pickering RC	00:54:01	M50/7/42/80
48	6	Cassie Read	York Knavesmire Ha	00:54:04	FO/1/50/50
49	9	Georgia Campbell	Individual#	00:54:13	FO/2/48/48
50	905	Nigel Briggs	North York Moors AC	00:54:23	M60/5/44/44
51	326	Richard Grant	Thirsk & Sowerby Ha	00:54:23	MO/14/35/35
52	613	Ben Imeson	Ripon Runners	00:54:27	M45/6/43/43
53	325	Samuel Garratt	Pudsey & Bramley At	00:54:35	MO/15/34/34
54	157	Jess Evans	St Theresa's AC	00:54:53	F45/1/50/50
55	907	Graham D Palmer	Loftus & Whitby AC	00:55:28	M60/6/43/43
			, , , , ,		

56	710	Andrew Gamble	Individual#	00:55:29	M50/8/41/41
57	604	Martin Bell	Individual#	00:55:33	M45/7/42/42
58	508	Andrew Paylor	Middlesbrough & Cle	00:55:40	M40/7/42/42
59	818	Dave Wood	Thirsk & Sowerby Ha	00:55:45	M55/5/44/44
60	906	Paul Havis	Individual#	00:56:12	M60/7/42/42
61	800	Peter Walsh	Loftus & Whitby AC	00:56:32	M55/6/43/85
62	608	Sam Healy	Fell Runners Associa	00:56:53	M45/8/41/41
63	4	Tabitha McNicholas	North York Moors AC	00:57:41	FO/3/46/46
64	161	Anneke Imeson	Ripon Runners	00:57:44	F45/2/48/48
65	911	Luke Shannon	Thirsk & Sowerby Ha	00:57:50	M60/8/41/41
66	990	Robert Burn	Thirsk & Sowerby Ha	00:57:54	M70/2/48/48
67	160	Michaela Welham	Loftus & Whitby AC	00:58:18	F45/3/46/46
68	156	Abigail Carter	St Theresa's AC	00:58:23	F45/4/45/45
69	206	Steph Lishman	Esk Valley Fell Club	00:58:32	F50/2/48/48
70	601	Nigel Dove	Individual#	00:58:35	M45/9/40/86
71	201	Orna O'Toole	York Knavesmire Ha	00:58:46	F50/3/46/94
72	202	Marianne Borsheim	Scarborough AC	00:59:00	F50/4/45/45
73	901	Matt Rylatt	York Triathlon Club	00:59:04	M60/9/40/86
74	812	Howard Darwin	Danum Harriers	00:59:13	M55/7/42/42
75	207	Jen Milsom	Esk Valley Fell Club	00:59:21	F50/5/44/44
76	961	Michael Wilson	Pickering RC	00:59:24	M65/2/48/48
77	150	Helen Spring	Easingwold RC	00:59:36	F45/5/44/94
78	250	Lucy Saggers	Pickering RC	00:59:43	F55/2/48/94
79	814	Andrew Johnson	Beverley AC	00:59:44	M55/8/41/41
80	811	Richard Crone	East Hull Harriers & /	00:59:48	M55/9/40/40
81	330	Paul Parker	Individual#	00:59:54	MO/16/33/33
82	808	Paul Wilkin	Middlesbrough & Cle	01:00:09	M55/10/39/82
83	5	Hazel Normanhenney	St Theresa's AC	01:00:34	FO/4/45/45
84	959	Richard Parkin	Beverley AC	01:00:34	M65/3/46/46
85	3	Robyn Watson	•	01:01:13	FO/5/44/92
86	509	•	Esk Valley Fell Club	01:01:14	M40/8/41/41
		Jon Spry Alex Miller	Vegan Runners UK		
87	507	Sarah Walch	Thirsk & Sowerby Ha	01:01:15	M40/9/40/40
88	155		Denby Dale AC	01:01:28	F45/6/43/91
89	912	David Stephenson	Pickering RC	01:01:33	M60/10/39/39
90	253	Helen Ashworth	Thirsk & Sowerby Ha	01:01:42	F55/3/46/46
91	711	Andrew Koss	Individual#	01:01:44	M50/9/40/40
92	256	Nicola Thorpe	Pickering RC	01:01:57	F55/4/45/45
93	715	Tom Springett	Thirsk & Sowerby Ha	01:02:23	M50/10/39/39
94	605	James Calvert	Heppni	01:02:24	M45/10/39/39
95	603	Edward Arkell	Baildon Runners	01:02:24	M45/11/38/38
96	963	Mike Dales	Perth Road Runners	01:02:28	M65/4/45/45
97	714	John O'Boyle	SilverBack Trails	01:03:00	M50/11/38/38
98	991	Stephen Mummery	Individual#	01:03:04	M70/3/46/46
99	957	Mark Edwards	North York Moors AC	01:03:25	M65/5/44/44
100	817	Jeremy Wilkinson	Keighley & Craven A	01:03:27	M55/11/38/38
101	152	Lynn Humpleby	Pickering RC	01:03:34	F45/7/42/87
102	255	Nicola Stick	Individual#	01:03:42	F55/5/44/44
103	104	Sarah Harrison	Thirsk & Sowerby Ha	01:04:02	F40/1/50/50
104	208	Samantha Jones	Individual#	01:04:25	F50/6/43/43
105	913	Andrew Tattersall	Knaresborough Strid	01:04:25	M60/11/38/38
106	257	Fiona Manson	Perth Road Runners	01:04:38	F55/6/43/43
107	717	Colin Wright	Individual#	01:04:39	M50/12/37/37
108	962	Andrew Johnson2	York Knavesmire Ha	01:04:41	M65/6/43/43
109	279	Helen Nicholson	Swaledale Runners	01:04:55	F60/1/50/50
110	276	Julie Clayton	Scarborough AC	01:04:58	F60/2/48/98
111	952	James Robson	North York Moors AC	01:05:27	M65/7/42/86
112	204	Susan Dick	Loftus & Whitby AC	01:05:29	F50/7/42/42
113	107	Kirsty Naylor	Thirsk & Sowerby Ha	01:05:31	F40/2/48/48
114	106	Fran Jeffery	Thirsk & Sowerby Ha	01:05:34	F40/3/46/46
		-	-		

115	281	Hilary Allan	Esk Valley Fell Club	01:05:38	F60/3/46/46
116	955	Stephen Haley	Individual#	01:06:10	M65/8/41/84
117	958	Paul Lyons	Redcar RC	01:06:17	M65/9/40/40
118	151	Alice Hayter	Pickering RC	01:06:20	F45/8/41/84
119	900	Chris Tweddle	Boro Runners	01:06:26	M60/12/37/82
120	154	Rebecca Cacioppo	Loftus & Whitby AC	01:06:30	F45/9/40/84
121	277	Joanna Schreiber	Pudsey & Bramley A	01:06:39	F60/4/45/93
122	108	Jenny Storrie	Individual#	01:06:52	F40/4/45/45
123	802	Peter Murray	York Acorn RC	01:07:05	M55/12/37/76
124	951	David Robinson	North York Moors AC	01:07:55	M65/10/39/81
125	293	Martha McBarron	Swaledale Runners	01:09:22	F65/1/50/50
126	294	Christine Robertson	Scarborough AC	01:10:02	F65/2/48/48
127	254	Gillian Havis	Individual#	01:10:50	F55/7/42/42
128	290	Anne Robson	North York Moors AC	01:11:12	F65/3/46/94
129	103	Victoria Burns	Middlesbrough & Cle	01:12:58	F40/5/44/44
130	278	Natalie Lyth	Thirsk & Sowerby Ha	01:13:08	F60/5/44/44
131	291	Alison Lloyd	North York Moors AC	01:13:22	F65/4/45/95
132	909	Ian Robinson	Esk Valley Fell Club	01:13:45	M60/13/36/36
133	158	Joanne Hall	Esk Valley Fell Club	01:13:48	F45/10/39/39
134	205	Rozannah Halsall	Loftus & Whitby AC	01:14:05	F50/8/41/41
135	105	Beverley Isherwood	Individual#	01:14:50	F40/6/43/43
136	159	Kathryn Waterworth	Individual#	01:15:48	F45/11/38/38
137	716	Adrian Wood	Thirsk & Sowerby Ha	01:17:02	M50/13/36/36
138	815	Alan Longmire	Thirsk & Sowerby Ha	01:17:40	M55/13/36/36
139	989	Ged Hall	North York Moors AC	01:20:35	M70/4/45/45
140	960	Mike Punchard	Pickering RC	01:21:14	M65/11/38/38
141	292	Christine Hemingway	Loftus & Whitby AC	01:22:00	F65/5/44/90
142	295	Carol Thompson	Thirsk & Sowerby Ha	01:26:48	F65/6/43/43
143	297	Christine Burn	Thirsk & Sowerby Ha	01:28:38	F70/1/50/50
(End)					

Teams:	Club		Points	Positions	Team pts/total
male:	1	Esk Valley Fell Club 'A'	64	10,17,18,19	15/30
	2	Esk Valley Fell Club 'B'	104	21,24,27,32	14/24
	3	North York Moors AC 'A'	123	20,31,34,38	13/26
	4	Pickering RC 'A'	123	6,11,44,62	12/24
	5	Thirsk & Sowerby Harrie	137	16,22,46,53	11/11
	6	Loftus & Whitby AC 'A'	142	8,30,49,55	10/19
	7	Middlesbrough & Clevela	149	3,28,52,66	9/9
	8	Thirsk & Sowerby Harrie	256	57,58,69,72	8/8
	9	North York Moors AC 'B'	294	45,78,83,88	7/14
female:	1	St Theresa's AC 'A'	33	6,10,17	15/15
	2	Esk Valley Fell Club 'A'	43	11,14,18	14/14
	3	Pickering RC 'A'	59	16,21,22	13/27
	4	York Knavesmire Harrier	67	4,12,(51)	12/12
	5	Loftus & Whitby AC 'A'	72	9,29,34	11/26
	6	Thirsk & Sowerby Harrie	74	20,24,30	10/10
	7	Scarborough AC 'A'	79	13,28,38	9/9
	8	North York Moors AC 'A	90	7,40,43	8/21
	9	Swaledale Runners 'A'	115	27,37,(51)	7/7
	10	Thirsk & Sowerby Harrier	122	31,42,49	6/6
	11	Esk Valley Fell Club 'B'	127	32,44,(51)	5/5
	12	Loftus & Whitby AC 'B'	144	45,48,(51)	4/4

<sup>\* =</sup> Bonus points not included # = Non-counter (team)

## Comments:

The day dawned for the second event in the Dave Parry Lets Run Winter Fell Race Series 2025/26, in a very autumnal way, a distinct but not uncomfortable chill, sunshine and only the hint of a breeze, ideal fell racing weather. Contrast with the 2024 Gamble when we were very damp with wind and heavy showers.

Alan Simpson of Thirsk and Sowerby Harriers was at the helm as Race Organiser, his last year in charge as the batten passes to Paul Chapman for 2026. There was good turnout of volunteers, thank you all.

Our registration hosts were the National Park at their visitor centre atop Sutton Bank east of Thirsk. Alan had opted for advance entries via SI for this fell race, the advantage for race organisers and the registration volunteers is that much of the admin is completed in advance, entries were available on the day and with the few no shows, 143 runners put their feet on the line.

Our RO had issued a new map for 2025, which clarified a wrinkle in the previous edition, there was still room for some navigational fun as the leading runners rounded the lake, the turn to start the final ascent is one of those is it or isn't it the turn moments for those in full race mode, as it was a few did make the wrong choice with extra distance run and places lost.

In the tale of the tape it was a sparkling run by Sam Gunning (MU23) Vale of York, easing to a course record of 40 minutes 56 seconds surpassing Lee Kemp's 41.22 from 2019. In the women's race it was Jodi Bemand (FU23) West Cheshire AC who raced to the win. The second and third steps on the podium were occupied by Katherine Davis (F55) Individual following up her second place at Viking Chase and Victoria Braham (F50) Nidderdale Fell & Trail and for the men, Tim Grimwood (M45) Swaledale Runners and Stephen MacDougall (MSEN) Middlesbrough and Cleveland Harriers.

In the team competitions it was (i believe) a maiden win for St Theresa's AC women represented by Jess Evans 6th Abigail Carter 10th and Hazel Normanhenney 17th, with Esk Valley Fell Club second and Pickering RC third.

Esk Valley Fell Club's men followed up their Viking Chase win with a second victory, represented at the Gamble by Dermot Meehan 10th Matthew Clark 17th Thomas Naisby 18th and Tom Hustwitt 19th, from Esk Valley Fell Club B and North York Moors AC third, they were equal on points with Pickering RC but with the better placed fourth counter claim the better position.

Proceeds from the race minus costs will be distributed evenly between the Cleveland Mountain Rescue Team and the North York Moors Trust (£817 will be split between the two) thank you everyone.

Next event follows on 26th October 2025 the Lockton Limping Fell Race, the fourth counter in the series is Saltergate Gallows, the course has had to be adjusted for 2025 due to works in the forest, a new route map is imminent.

Alan Simpson Thirsk and Sowerby Harriers

Next Race: Lockton Limping 26-Oct-25